# DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE

# D00018335

# Decision of Independent Expert

(Summary Decision)

Abbotsholme School

and

Scott Craddock

#### 1. The Parties

Complainant: Abbotsholme School Abbotsholme School Rocester Uttoxeter Staffordshire ST14 5BS GB

Respondent: Scott Craddock 68A Ironstone Road Burntwood Staffs WS7 1LY GB

# 2. The Domain Name

abbotsholmeschool.co.uk

# **3.** Notification of Complaint

I hereby certify that I am satisfied that Nominet has sent the complaint to the Respondent in accordance with section 3 and 6 of the Policy.

√Yes No

# √Yes No

#### 5. Abusive Registration

The Complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown that the domain name abbotsholmeschool.co.uk is an abusive registration.

The Complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown rights in respect of a name

or mark which is identical or similar to the Domain Name.

√Yes No

#### 6. Other Factors

I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances.

√Yes No

#### 7. Comments (optional)

I have made my decision based on the complaint and the DRS Policy (see paragraph 18.1 of the Policy). In this respect:

- On 30 January 2017 the Complainant submitted an explanatory paragraph in support of a non-standard submission under paragraph 17 of the DRS Policy. I do not consider having regard to this paragraph that there is an exceptional need for the non-standard submission and have therefore not requested to see it.
- On 15 February 2017 I was phoned by the Respondent. I informed him that he must not communicate with me direct and that all communication must be made through Nominet. On the same day the Respondent contacted Nominet. On 16 February 2017 the Respondent was informed by Nominet of the process to submit a non-standard submission under paragraph 17 of the DRS Policy, including the requirement for an explanation of why there is an exceptional need for the submission. By the date of this decision (some days later) the Respondent has not submitted an explanatory paragraph.

#### 8. Decision

I grant the Complainant's application for a summary decision. In accordance with section 12 of the Policy, the domain name will therefore be transferred to the Complainant.

Signed: Patricia Jones

Dated: 21 February 2017

4. Rights